
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 2 November 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th October, 2016 (Cab.2.11.2016/3)  
(Pages 3 - 4)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.2.11.2016/4)  

Petitions

5.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.2.11.2016/5)  

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Leader

6.  Health and Wellbeing Board - Review of Terms of Reference and Membership 
(Cab.2.11.2016/6)  (Pages 5 - 14)

Corporate Services Spokesperson

7.  Quarterly Analysis of Selective Voluntary Early Retirement and Voluntary 
Severance - July to September 2016 (Cab.2.11.2016/7)  (Pages 15 - 20)

Communities Spokesperson

8.  Safer Barnsley Partnership Plan Consultation (2016 - 2020) (Cab.2.11.2016/8)  
(Pages 21 - 42)

9.  Housing Options and Welfare Review (Cab.2.11.2016/9)  (Pages 43 - 70)

Place Spokesperson

10.  Residential Investment Fund (Cab.2.11.2016/10)  (Pages 71 - 78)

People (Achieving Potential) Spokesperson

11.  Family Centres: Developing a Model of Early Help for Families in Barnsley - 
Review and Progress (Cab.2.11.2016/11)  (Pages 79 - 88)

Public Document Pack



To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Cherryholme, Franklin, David Griffin, Lamb, Mitchell and Saunders

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Interim Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Frances Foster, Director Finance, Assets and Information Services
Julia Bell, Director Human Resources, Performance and Communications
Andrew Frosdick, Director Legal and Governance
Katie Rogers, Communications and Marketing Business Partner
Anna Morley, Scrutiny Officer
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance

Corporate Communications and Marketing
Labour Group Room – 1 copy

Please contact Ian Turner on 01226 773421 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 25 October 2016



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 19 October 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Andrews BEM (Chair), Bruff, Cheetham, 
Franklin, Howard, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Cherryholme, Clements, Frost David Griffin 
and Sheard
 

96. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

97. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 5th 
October, 2016 had been called in.

98. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th October, 2016 (Cab.19.10.2016/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th October, 2016 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

99. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.19.10.2016/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 7th October, 2016 were noted.

100. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.19.10.2016/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Communities Spokesperson

101. Housing Options and Welfare Review (Cab.19.10.2016/6) 

Item withdrawn.

102. Community Safety Restructure (Cab.19.10.2016/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the outcome of the Community Safety Review (CSR) and proposed 
redesign of the service as detailed in the report now submitted be approved;

(ii) that the consultation and communication proposals detailed in the report be 
approved;

Page 3

Cab.2.11.2016/3



2

(iii) that approval be given to the move to implementation stage as from 1st April, 
2017; and

(iv) that further information regarding the Council’s enforcement powers in respect 
of Japanese knotweed be circulated to Members.

People (Achieving Potential) Spokesperson

103. Education Outcomes in Barnsley 2015-16 (Cab.19.10.2016/8) 

RESOLVED:- 

(i) that the education outcomes for children and young people aged 5-18 in 
educational settings in Barnsley in 2015/16 and the progress made from 2015 
results, as detailed in the report, be noted; and

(ii) that the action to be undertaken to progress further improvements at all key 
stages, be noted.

104. Barnsley Alliance Education Improvement Strategy (Cab.19.10.2016/9) 

RESOLVED that the Barnsley Alliance Schools Improvement Strategy, as detailed in 
the report now submitted, be endorsed and the Key Performance Indicators be 
noted. 

…………………………….
Chair

Page 4



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT REPORT OF THE
DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

AND EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PEOPLE

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD – REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE AND 
MEMBERSHIP

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to update Members on the terms of reference for the 
Barnsley Health and Wellbeing Board, and the Senior Strategic Development 
Group.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the changes to the terms of reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and Senior Strategic Development Group (SSDG), and their memberships, be 
approved;

2.2 That both terms of reference be subject to a further review in 12 months.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board was established in April 2013 as a Council 
Committee in accordance with the Health and Social Care Act 2012.  The Act 
requires the Leader of the Council to serve on the Board, together with other 
Elected Members as he determines, together with the Council's Directors of Adults 
Services, Children's Services and Public Health.  The Act also requires 
representation from the local Clinical Commissioning Group(s), Health Watch and 
N
[...]
tionally left blank



REPORT OF DIRECTOR, 
HUMAN RESOURCES, PERFORMANCE

& COMMUNICATIONS

QUARTERLY ANALYSIS OF SELECTIVE VOLUNTARY EARLY
 RETIREMENT AND VOLUNTARY SEVERANCE 

July 2016 to September 2016

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with information in respect of the
Selective Voluntary Early Retirements and Voluntary Severances which have taken 
place during 1 July 2016 to 30 September 2016

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the report be received in accordance with the required 
procedure.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 In November 1998 as part of the response to the Audit Commission’s report on early 
retirement it was agreed to submit quarterly reports to Members in respect of the costs 
and numbers of employees taking voluntary early retirement.

4. CURRENT POSITION

4.1 This report covers the period 1 July 2016 to 30 September 2016

5. CONSULTATIONS

5.1 None required.

6. COMPATIBILITY WITH THE EUROPEAN CONVENTION OF HUMAN RIGHTS

6.1 There are no potential conflicts with Convention Rights in this report.

7. REDUCTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER

7.1 No implications.

8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

8.1 None arising from this report. 

9. EMPLOYEE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 None arising from this report. 

Page 15

Cab.2.11.2016/7



10. LIST OF APPENDICES

10.1 Document 1 – Quarterly Analysis July 2016 to Sept 2016

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS

11.1 None arising from this report.

Officer Contact:  Julia Bell Ext  3304 Date:  October 2016

HUMAN RESOURCES, PERFORMANACE & COMMUNICATIONS
RPQASVER

Page 16



Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Human Resources 

Quarterly Analysis of SVER's/VS's processed during July 2016 to September 2016

For HR, Perf & Partnerships & Communications Directorate

 Indirect 

Date 

Rec.

Scheme 

(SVER/VS) Name of Employee Term. Date Reason Budget Ref. No

 Cost of 

Redund.  

 Cost of 

PIL Strain Costs  Total Cost  Total Saving  

 NET COST/ 

SAV 

VS 1 31.08.2016 De-selection 21,426£     
[...]
20 (SBPP) and the outcome of a recent 
consultation exercise held over the summer of 2016.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet members are asked to:-

2.1.1 Receive and note the SBPP 2016-2020 and outcome of the 
consultation exercise; and

2.1.2 Agree to receive an annual position statement on the delivery of the 
SBPP and priorities for the coming year.

3. Introduction

3.1 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and subsequent legislation places statutory 
duties on Community Safety Partnerships (CSP) to:-

 Produce an annual Joint Strategic Intelligence Assessment;
 Prepare and implement a community safety plan;
 Establish information sharing agreements; and,
 Establish Domestic Homicide Reviews.

3.2 Section 17 of the Act places a duty on Responsible Authorities; those being the 
Police, Fire and Rescue, Probation (both National Probation Service and 
Community Rehabilitation Company), Health and Local Authorities to work 
together to prevent crime and disorder.

3.3 Furthermore, the Act places a requirement on CSPs to consult with the 
community regarding community safety priorities.  As part of the consultation 
process, a Visioning Conference was held in January 2016 where a series of 
stakeholders including community representatives and partners were given the 
opportunity to inform the CSP priorities for 2016-2020. This was further 
supplemented by a public consultation exercise undertaken over an eight week 

Page 21

Cab.2.11.2016/8



CR394 2

period which concluded on the 2 September 2016. High level findings of the 
consultation are outlined at Section 10 to this report.  

3.4 The Partnership Plan sets out a clear vision,  priorities and outcomes based on 
the triangulation of the findings from the Joint Strategic Intelligence Assessment, 
the output from the CSP Visioning Conference and the consultation exercise. 
These are as follows:-

“Barnsley people and communities are safe and feel safe, able to contribute 
to community life and take responsibility for 
[...]
LEY CHILDREN 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S 

TRUST  
(Executive Commissioning 

Group) 

INDEPENDENT BODIES 

HEALTHWATCH BARNSLEY 

SAFEGUARDING ADULTS’ 

BOARD   

SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN’S 

BOARD   

STRONGER 

COMMUNITIES 

PARTNERSHIP 

Safer Barnsley Partnership Governance 
Structure 

OPERATIONAL TASK & FINISH GROUPS – to be established as and when required to support the delivery of the Partnership priorities and outcomes. 

Protecting Vulnerable People Sub 

Group 
Extended Youth Offending Team Board 

Promoting Community Tolerance & 
Respect Sub Group 

 
Tactical  

 
Operational 

PRIORITY ONE 

Protecting Vulnerable People 

PRIORITY TWO 

Tackling Crime & Anti-Social Behaviour 

PRIORITY THREE 

Promoting Community Tolerance & 

Respect 

 
 

Strategic  
 
 

Strategy and Performance 

Group 

CR394 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CR418 1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

Report of the Executive Director - 
Communities

Housing Options and Welfare Review

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To provide detail of proposals for the future delivery of housing options and welfare 
advice.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Housing Options function is integrated into the Safer Communities Team 

2.2 That the Welfare Advice Specialist Service is provided by the Council as an integral 

service offer in Community Safety.

2.3 That the grant to Citizen Advice Bureau (CAB) is reduced to £50k

2.4 That the grant of £9.324 to DIAL Barnsley is maintained.

2.5 To commence staff consultation with a view to implementation from April 2017.

3. Introduction

3.1 Members will recall that on 18 November 2015 a report was presented to Cabinet in 
respect of the Welfare Review which commenced during 2015 in response to the 
decision to deliver a saving of £200,000 from the recurrent net welfare budget of 
£407,010.  The recommendation which w
[...]
oward advice for 
people with disabilities.

 Locality Commissioning – Appendix C provides a summary table of services 
commissioned through the area governance arrangements.

3.4 MacMillan nationally is understood to be reviewing its service offer and we understand 
from this perspective that they will no longer support the role within Councils. From the 
end of March 2017 the funding from MacMillan for the 3FTE advisors will cease.  
Currently these posts provide the majority of the community based welfare rights 
provision. 

3.5 The outcome of the Community Safety review recommended some fundamental 
changes to the way the service is delivered.  We already know that many of the 
customers that are supported through the community safety team are the same ones 
that access the housing options and welfare advice service in the Council.  Joint 
working throughout the last 12 months between staff in both teams has proven the 
case.  There is a further opportunity to align the two functions up much more closely.  
Therefore the proposals in this report should be read in conjunction with the proposals 
set out in the Community Safety Review report (CR417)

4. Proposal and justification

4.1 The design around integrated working and the outcome of the Community Safety 
Review has provided the Council with an opportunity to look at activity and take a view 
on where the welfare advice function is delivered.  

4.2    Our recommended option is to :

Retain a welfare advice specialist service in house as an integral service offer in 
community safety, reduce funding to CAB from £120k to £50k and maintain 
funding to DIAL.

The rationale for this option is as follows;

The availability of good quality welfare support is essential to ensure that customers 
are accessing the right benefits, can manage their money effectively, can prioritise 
debts, borrow responsibly and ensure that they can maintain their accommodation. 
Without these foundations it is difficult for people to
[...]
 ensuring that income is 
maximised and money managed. 

 To provide free, confidential, impartial and independent advice to enable 
customers to deal with a range of issues, including money management, 
budgeting advice, welfare benefits and housing. 

 To undertake case work for clients who require ongoing support to resolve 
their issues and to contribute to case conference/professionals meetings as 
required. 

 To provide welfare and money advice to other professionals to ensure they 
can support customers effectively.  

 The nature of the assistance provided will depend on a client’s needs and will 
range from the provision of information to formal representation.

 Any advice and support will promote individuals independence and well being, 
including promoting opportunities for individuals to return into employment 
and/or training where appropriate. 

 The aim of the service will be to diagnose the customer’s problems, give 
information and explain options, identifying further actions the customer can 
take.  Support them to self service if appropriate, signpost and refer to other 
services if required.   

 To work in partnership with other advice and support agencies to deal with the 
presenting problems and achieving positive outcomes. 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan

Report of the Executive Director of 
PLACE

Residential Investment Fund (RIF)

1. Purpose of report
1.1 This report sets out the case for Council investment in promoting housing growth, identifies 

the sources of funding that might be accessed through a Residential investment Fund (RIF) 
and identifies in broad terms the type of projects that might be supported.  

2 Recommendations
It is recommended that:

2.1 Cabinet agrees the principle of promoting housing growth through a Residential 
Investment Fund (RIF). 

2.2 Cabinet approve that individual investment proposals are approved on a case by case 
basis, initially by the Capital Oversight Board, and, if necessary, dependent upon the 
nature of the investment, by Cabinet in accordance with the Council’s established 
governance procedures.

3 Introduction

3.1 It is proposed that the Council establish a Residential Investment Fund (RIF) to drive the 
delivery of new housing in the District. It is anticipated that this housing will be predominantly 
market sale but will also include affordable rent. By investing funding secured from a number 
of sources the Fund will facilitate increased and accelerated housing growth. Delivery will be 
primarily through partnership with both the private and the rented sectors. This fund will be 
available from 2016 – 2017 onwards. 

3.2 The RIF does not have a defined level of resource as it will draw funding from a number of 
sources as and when necessary dependent on the requirements of specific projects; these 
funding sources are explored in more detail in the body of this report

4 Strategic Context

4.1 Barnsley’s Housing Strategy identifies a requirement for 20,000 to 25,000 new homes by 
2033. The Strategy makes support for increasing new housing development a key objective 
for the Council. 

4.2 The Housing Strategy Delivery Plan identifies the following measures

 Boost supply of new homes to meet increasing housing demand
 Work with developers to make housing development more economically viable
 Enable more people to buy their own homes on the open market
 Explore new funding delivery models to increase housing supply

Page 71

Cab.2.11.2016/10



2

 Work with partners to deliver more affordable housing
 Increase the supply of new build rented homes to meet growing demand

4.3 Barnsley’s plans for growth should be considered in the context of growth ambitions for the 
wider City Region. The SCR Business Plan 2015-2016 sets out an ambition to double the 
annual number of house
[...]
overability of the investment. In addition the Council has discussed a number of proposals 
with Berneslai Homes that involve committing HRA reserves to deliver additional housing.

7.3 Following assessment of proposals will be brought forward for approval in the first instance 
by the Capital Oversight Board and if necessary, dependent upon the nature of the 
investment, by Cabinet in accordance with the Council’s established governance 
procedures.  

7.4 In the event that the RIF is oversubscribed the Council will undertake a competitive 
assessment of the submitted proposals in order to determine which is best able to deliver 
accelerated housing growth and recoverability. It should be noted however that there is no 
finite funding ‘pot’ as monies will be drawn from a number of different sources dependent on 
the nature of the bid. These will mean that different bids will not always be in direct 
competition.

Page 74



5

7.5 Currently there are a number of investment proposals under consideration. These include a 
mixture of property and land acquisitions, and housing developments.  These are 
summarised in Appendix 1. This appendix identifies a range of projects with potential 
housing numbers and project costs. These projects will be financed by a range of public and 
private sector funders and do not indicate the financial contribution to be made by the 
Council. 

8       Consideration of alternative approaches

8.1 The Council does not have a statutory duty to invest in housing growth and could therefore 
choose to promote growth through its wider enabling activities. This has been the Council’s 
approach up until this point and whilst a great deal has been achieved in terms of increasing 
the number of houses delivered in the District it is unlikely on its own to result in the delivery 
of the 1,070 properties per year as  required in the emerging Local Plan.

The report proposes a number of potential investments in new housing projects designed to 
inc
[...]
by the Council wihich provides the
opportunity to deliver housing growth, generate a
capital receipt and produce a development profit
for re-investment. 

28 £3,400,000 Prudential Borrowing/Reserves 

Longcar Lane Housing
Development 

BMBC Housing and Energy S.Cartwright/S.Davies Acquisition of 4 AH homes to be delivered as part
of the Longcar Development 

4 £240,000 HRA & 30% 1 -4-1 Receipts 

Strategic Acquisition North
Gawber Colliery Phase 2 

BMBC/BH S.Cartwright/S.Davies The acquisition of 14 section 106 units into the
HRA to be let as social housing. 

14 £28,000 Section 106 Commuted Sum 

Strategic Acquisition Cross
Street, Monk Bretton 

BMBC/BH S.Cartwright/S.Davies The acquisition of 14 section 106 units into the
HRA to be let as social housing. 

14 £28,000 Section 106 Commuted Sum 

BMBC HRA Reserves
Funding (£14.3m)
Baden Street, Worsbrough  BMBC/BH S.Cartwright/S.Davies Re-development of 6x new build homes. 6 £750,000 HRA reserves 

Empty Homes Programme BMBC/BH R.Kershaw/S.Davies A refocus of the 'second hand' acquisition
programme to focus on maximising available HCA
grant for 2015/18 

30 TBD HRA reserves 

New Build Acquisitions
Programme 

BMBC/BH S.Cartwright/S.Davies Programme to include section 106 and Strategic
Acquisitions and/or guaranteed sales offers from
private development on strategic growth sites - J36
& J37 

£8,000,000 HRA reserves 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been included in the relevant 
Forward Plan

Report of the Executive Director  
(People)

to Cabinet

(19th October 2016) 
    

FAMILY CENTRES: A MODEL OF EARLY HELP FOR FAMILIES – REVIEW OF PROGRESS
 (APRIL – SEPTEMBER 2016)

1.0. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To provide Cabinet with a overview of the first 6 months of operation of the Family Centre service 
(1st April 2016 to 30th September 2016)

2.0. Recommendations

2.1      It is recommended that Cabinet note the report, in particular the implementation of the 
           recommendations agreed at Cabinet on the 9th September 2015, as follows:

 A new service delivery model has been implemented based on Family Centre main, linked 
and outreach sites (see Appendix 1)

 Services are now offered and continue to be developed across the extended age range of 
pre-birth to 19 years old (25 years old if the young person has a disability) 

 Family Centre main sites are designated as ‘Children’s Centres’ in order to meet the 
statutory duty to ensure sufficient Children’s Centres and therefore will be regulated and 
inspected by Ofsted under the current inspection framework for Children’s Centres.  This 
relates to services for children pre-birth to 5 years old

 Services for families continue to be offered on a borough wide basis including on site and 
outreach in communities and within the home

 The Council ceased to directly deliver childcare in the areas agreed where demand can be 
met by the private, voluntary and maintained sector, in line with statutory guidance that the 
council should be the provider of last resort

 The Council is delivering early education and care for two, three and four years olds on a 
sessional, term time only basis in the  areas agreed, where there is a need to do so due to 
sufficiency

 The Council de-commissioned the external providers of Children’s Centres 

3.0. Background to the Report

3.1     On the 9th September 2015 Cabinet agreed to implement a new model of early help for families 
          through a network of Family Centres, supporting children pre-birth to 19 years (or up to  25 years 
          if the young person has a disability) and their families.  This ensured that the Council achieved the 
          Future Council savings of £2.5 million during the period April 2015/17. Of this, £500,000 of 
          savings were achieved in the first year with the remaining £2 million achieved through a full 
          service transformation, re-design and restructure. Cabinet requested that an update be provided 
          following 6 month of operation of the new service which was launched on the 1st April 2016.

4.0. Consideration of Alternative Approaches

4.1     The purpose of this report is to enable Cabinet to review the progress and impact made by the 
          new Family Centres model upon giving children a good start in life, including through effective 
          early help to families in need of support.  

Page 79

Cab.2.11.2016/11



Page 2 of 9

5.0. Proposal and Justification

5.1       General Overview

5.2    The Family Centre service has built on the strengths, expertise and infrastructure within the 
          Children’s Centre programme to ensure that:  

 Family Centres provide a range of early help services for families with children pre birth to 19 
years (25 years old if the young person has a disability) through a streamlined pathway

 Services include support with physical and emotional health, practical advice on keeping 
children safe, developing social networks through groups, support with education and 
learning, parenting behaviours, positive family routines, home and money, work, training and 
volunteering

 Family Centres are based in areas where there is a high level of need with the continuation 
of some services for all families delivered in partnership with health and education

 Family Centres are aligned to Area Councils 

5.3   Under the re-shaped model services continue to be available across Barnsley and are accessible 
        through Family Centre main, linked and outreach sites including community venues and in the   
        home.  Services continue to work in a whole family way and are targeted according to need with a 
        focus on early intervention and prevention.  The philosophy underpinning service delivery is a 
        strengths based approach building family resilience and aspirations.  

5.4  Family Centres are a non-stigmatised gateway to services for all families in their local community 
       recognising that targeted interventions and outreach services are vital in supporting families who 
       need it most in order to narrow the gap in outcomes between those experiencing the most 
       disadvantage and the rest.  

5.5 Early help services delivered through Family Centres are developed with families, partners and 
      stakeholders to ensure they are firmly rooted within the community, building resilience and self 
      efficacy.  The model provides continuity of support for families across age phases ensuring 
      accessible, non stigmatised, personalised and seamless services from pre-birth to 19 years old (25 
      years if the young person has a disability) recognising the vital nature of early help services in 
      relation to children’s future development and life chances.

5.6 The council is required as a statutory duty to ensure that there are sufficient Children’s Centres. In 
      order to meet this duty Family Centre main sites are designated as Children’s Centres and as a 
      result they will be inspected under the Children’s Centres Ofsted inspection framework, in particular, 
      relating to services for children and families pre-birth to five years old.

5.7 The new model of early help for families through Family Centres builds upon the arrangement of 
      integrated services with health, education, social care and Job Centre Plus.  There are opportunities 
      for further co-location and joint delivery of integrated service across the age range in order to 
      provide local holistic family services. Since April 2016 midwives are co-located on a full time basis in 
      4 of the Family Centre sites with plans to expand this to 5 over the coming months.  This has further 
      strengthened the delivery of key integrated services within communities, working with families and 
      prospective parents at the ear
[...]
ning 
           hours

Outreach sites and community venues: will operate groups and services on a planned and 
timetable basis.  Families seeking information, advice and guidance and support outside these 
times will be able to access alternative main or linked Family Centre sites, telephone consultation or 
if appropriate their allocated Family Support Worker.  The Families Information Service is also 
available to support and assist.

Future In Mind Transformation Plan: a transformation plan that will significantly improve the 
Emotional Well Being and Mental Health outcomes for the children and young people of Barnsley 
over the next 5 years and beyond.

29.0     List of Appendices

29.1     Appendix 1: Barnsley Family Centres – Early Help for Families Booklet

Officer Contact: Nina Sleight, Head of Early Start, Prevention and Sufficiency
Tel. No. 775977
Date: 28th September 2016

Financial Implications/
Consultation   …………………………………………
(to be signed by senior Financial Services officer 
where no financial implications)

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th October, 2016 (Cab.2.11.2016/3)
	6. Health and Wellbeing Board - Review of Terms of Reference and Membership (Cab.2.11.2016/6)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7. Quarterly Analysis of Selective Voluntary Early Retirement and Voluntary Severance - July to September 2016 (Cab.2.11.2016/7)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8. Safer Barnsley Partnership Plan Consultation (2016 - 2020) (Cab.2.11.2016/8)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9. Housing Options and Welfare Review (Cab.2.11.2016/9)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F

	10. Residential Investment Fund (Cab.2.11.2016/10)
	Appendix A

	11. Family Centres: Developing a Model of Early Help for Families in Barnsley - Review and Progress (Cab.2.11.2016/11)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 2 November 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Cheetham, 
Gardiner, David Griffin (for Howard), Miller, Platts and 
Saunders (for Bruff)

Members in Attendance: Councillors Cherryholme, Franklin, Frost, Lamb and 
Sheard
 

105. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

106. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 
19th October, 2016 had been called in.

107. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th October, 2016 (Cab.2.11.2016/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19th October, 2016 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

108. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.2.11.2016/4) 

There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report.

109. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.2.11.2016/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Leader

110. Health and Wellbeing Board - Review of Terms of Reference and Membership 
(Cab.2.11.2016/6) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the changes to the Terms of Reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and Senior Strategic Development Group (SSDG), and their memberships, be 
approved; and

(ii) that both Terms of Reference be subject to a further review in 12 months.



2

Corporate Services Spokesperson

111. Quarterly Analysis of Selective Voluntary Early Retirement and Voluntary 
Severance - July to September 2016 (Cab.2.11.2016/7) 

RESOLVED that the Selective Voluntary Early Retirement and Voluntary Severances 
which have taken place in the period July to September 2016, as detailed in the 
report now submitted, be noted.

Communities Spokesperson

112. Safer Barnsley Partnership Plan Consultation (2016 - 2020) (Cab.2.11.2016/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Safer Barnsley Partnership Plan for 2016 – 2020 and the outcome of 
the consultation exercise, as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted; 
and

(ii) that an annual position statement on the delivery of the Safer Barnsley 
Partnership Plan and priorities for the coming year be submitted to Cabinet in 
due course.

113. Housing Options and Welfare Review (Cab.2.11.2016/9) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Housing Options function be integrated into the Safer Communities 
Team, as detailed in the report now submitted;

(ii) that the Welfare Advice Specialist Service be provided by the Council as an 
integral service offer in Community Safety, as set out in the report now 
submitted;

(iii) that the grant to Citizen Advice Bureau (CAB) be reduced to £50,000;

(iv) that the grant of £9,324 to DIAL Barnsley be maintained; and

(v) that staff consultation commences with a view to implementation from April 
2017.



3

Place Spokesperson

114. Residential Investment Fund (Cab.2.11.2016/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that agreement be given to the principle of promoting housing growth through 
a Residential Investment Fund, as detailed in the report now submitted;

(ii) that approval be given for individual investment proposals to be approved on a 
case by case basis, initially by the Capital Oversight Board, and, if necessary, 
dependent upon the nature of the investment, by Cabinet or under delegated 
provisions in accordance with the Council’s established governance 
procedures; and

(iii) that, in addition to prioritising these measures to improve housing supply, the 
availability of multi-agency measures to deal with problem housing in the 
Borough be investigated.

People (Achieving Potential) Spokesperson

115. Family Centres: Developing a Model of Early Help for Families in Barnsley - 
Review and Progress (Cab.2.11.2016/11) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the overview of the first six months of operation of the Family Centre 
service (from 1st April, 2016 to 30th September, 2016), as detailed in the report 
now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that the implementation of the recommendations agreed at Cabinet on 9th 
September, 2015 be noted, as follows:-

 A new service delivery model had been implemented based on Family Centre 
main, linked and outreach sites.

 Services are now offered and continue to be developed across the extended 
age range of pre-birth to 19 years old (25 years old if the young person has a 
disability).

 Family Centre main sites are designated as ‘Children’s Centres’ in order to 
meet the statutory duty to ensure sufficient Children’s Centres and therefore 
are regulated and inspected by Ofsted under the current inspection framework 
for Children’s Centres.  This relates to services for children pre-birth to 5 years 
old.

 Services for families continue to be offered on a Borough-wide basis including 
on site and outreach in communities and within the home.



4

 The Council ceased to directly deliver childcare in the areas agreed where 
demand can be met by the private, voluntary and maintained sector, in line 
with statutory guidance that the Council should be the provider of last resort.

 The Council is delivering early education and care for 2, 3 and 4 years old on 
a sessional, term time only basis in the areas agreed, where there is a need to 
do so due to sufficiency.

 The Council has de-commissioned the external providers of Children’s 
Centres; and

(iii) that updated information on the availability of alternative childcare provision be 
issued for use by parents and carers.

…………………………….
Chair


